
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
6 February 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 January 2018 
as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

4. Urgent Business 

Public Document Pack



To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
6. Planning Applications 

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

6a. 2017/0666  D W Burns, Roydon House, Triggs Lane, Woking  (Pages 11 - 30)
Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6b. 2017/1447  Land between Railway and Egley Road, Woking  (Pages 33 - 46)
6c. 2017/1408  2 White Causeway, Chobham Road, Knaphill  (Pages 47 - 68)
Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

6d. 2017/0962  Key Lodge, Hook Heath Road, Hook Heath  (Pages 71 - 94)
6e. 116 Princess Road, Maybury, Woking (Enforcement)  (Pages 95 - 104)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 29 January 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLA17-001

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 FEBRUARY 2018

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
29 January 2018

APPEALS LODGED

17/0860
Application for a proposed single storey side 
extension at 5 Oakfield Woking Surrey GU21 3QS.

Refused by Delegated Powers
4 October 2017.
Appeal Lodged
22 January 2018.

17/0701
Application for the construction of a second floor 
extension above the retained existing garage to 
provide 2 bedrooms at 10 Meadow Rise Knaphill 
Woking Surrey GU21 2LJ.

Refused by Delegated Powers
31 October 2017.
Appeal Lodged
22 January 2018.

APPEAL DECISIONS

13/0953
Application for Lawful Development Certificate for 
continued use as agricultural residential occupancy 
on land at Field 0475, Blanketmill Farm, Goose 
Rye Road, Worplesdon, Guildford.

Refused by Delegated Powers
14 March 2014
Appeal lodged
1 June 2017.
Appeal dismissed
12 December 2017.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Planning and Enforcement Appeals

ENF/15/00209
Ap
[...]
 GU21 7PL 

0005B Land Between Railway And, Egley PLAN/2017/1447 PER     HE
Road, Woking, Surrey 

0005C 2 White Causeway, Chobham Road, PLAN/2017/1408 PER    KNA
Knaphill, Woking, Surrey, GU21 2TU 

0005D Key Lodge, Hook Heath Road, Woking, PLAN/2017/0962 PER    HE
Surrey, GU22 0LE

  0005E   116 Princess Road, Maybury, Woking       ENFORCEMENT        ENF             PY 

SECTION A - 5A
SECTION B - 5B, 5C
SECTION C - 5D, 5E

PER - Grant Planning Permission
LEGAL - Grant Planning Permission Subject To Compliance Of A Legal Agreement

REF - Refuse
        ENF -  Enforcement
25 January 2018                                                                                  

Page 7



Page 1 of 1

Page 8



SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





D W Burns, Roydon 
House, Triggs Lane 

Woking
PLAN/2017/0666

Demolition of existing two storey retail building and ancillary buildings (A1) and erection of a 
two storey building comprising 7x self contained flats (C3) (3x one bed and 4x two bed) with 

ancillary facilities and new vehicular access (amended plans).

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a





Page 13





06 February 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

1

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The proposal includes the creation of seven new dwellings which falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation.

The application has been called to planning committee at the request of Councillor Addison 
due to concerns including over-development of the site, mass, bulk and scale and parking 
close to the junction. 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Demolition of existing two storey retail building and ancillary buildings (A1) and erection of a 
two storey building comprising 7x self contained flats (C3) (3x one bed and 4x two bed) with 
ancillary facilities and new vehicular access. The proposed flats would have vehicular 
access from Royal Oak Road and pedestrian access from Triggs Lane.    

Site Area: 0.063 ha (631.40 sq.m)
Existing units: 0
Proposed units: 7
Existing density: 0 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 111 dph 

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement.

5a 17/0666 Reg’d: 11.07.2017 Expires: 05.09.17 Ward: SJS

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

14.08.17 BVPI 
Target

Minor 
dwellings - 13

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

22/8 On 
Target?

No

LOCATION: D W Burns, Roydon House, Triggs Lane, Woking, Surrey, GU21 
7PL

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing two storey retail building and ancillary 
buildings (A1) and erection of a two storey building comprising 
7x self contained flats (C3) (3x one bed and 4x two bed) with 
ancillary facilities and new vehicular access

TYPE: Full Planning Application

APPLICANT: Mr Toby Hoyle OFFICER: Brooke 
Bougnague 

Page 15



06 February 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

2

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal relates to Roydons House which is currently occupied by D W Burns, a 
plumbers merchant. The site is located on a corner plot bounded by Triggs Lane to the west 
and Royal Oak Road to the south. The main building occupying the site is a two storey 
detached building. To the rear of the site are single storey structures that appear to be used 
as storage in association with the plumbers merchant. To the western side of the site there is 
a small yard also used in association with the plumbers merchant. The immediate 
surrounding area is characterised by detached and semi detached dwellings.  
     
PLANNING HISTORY

None relevant

CONSULTATIONS

Planning Policy: No objection if complies with Policy

County Highway Authority: No objection subjec
[...]
lopment hereby permitted a written 
specification of all external materials to be used in the construction of the development 
hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out and thereafter retained in accordance 
with the approved details unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with 
Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.

4. ++ Notwithstanding any details shown on the approved plans listed within condition 02, 
prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a hard and soft 
landscaping scheme showing details of shrubs, trees and hedges to be planted and 
details of materials for areas of hardstanding, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out and 
thereafter retained in accordance with the approved details unless otherwise first 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All landscaping shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved scheme in the first planting season (November-
March) following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development 
(in that phase) whichever is the sooner and maintained thereafter. Any retained or 

Page 25



06 February 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

12

newly planted  trees, shrubs or hedges  which die, become seriously damaged or 
diseased or are removed or destroyed  within a period of 5 years from the date of 
planting shall be replaced during the next planting season with specimens of the same 
size and species unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the locality in 
accordance with Policies CS21 and CS24 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.

5. ++ Prior to the occupation of any part of the development hereby permit
[...]
y validation report has been agreed. 

Page 30



SECTION B

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION

BY OFFICERS

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally)

Page 31





Land between Railway 
and Egley Road, Woking.

PLAN/2017/1447

Erection of additional secure fence to school boundary, landscaping revisions and minor 
works within car park area

Page 33

Agenda Item 6b





Page 35





06 FEBRUARY 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

17

5b 17/1447 Reg’d: 28.12.17 Expires: 29.03.18 Ward: HE

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

01.02.18
 

BVPI 
Target:

12 (major) Number of 
Weeks on 
Cttee’ Day:

  6/13 On 
Target?

Y

LOCATION: Land between Railway and Egley Road, Woking, Surrey, GU22 0NH

PROPOSAL: Erection of additional secure fence to school boundary, landscaping 
revisions and minor works within car park area

TYPE: Full 

APPLICANT: Hoe Valley School OFFICER: Joanne 
Hollingdale 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The application is for major development (as the site area to which the application relates is 
over 1 hectare). The application is therefore outside the Scheme of Delegation.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of additional secure fence to 
school boundary, landscaping revisions and minor works within car park area

PLANNING STATUS

 Green Belt 
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA
 Flood Zone 1
 Hook Heath Escarpment of Landscape Importance 
 Tree Preservation Order 

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT planning permission subject to conditions.

SITE DESCRIPTION

This application relates to part of the wider Hoe Valley School site where a new secondary 
school and leisure facilities are under construction but nearing completion. This application 
relates to the area in front of the school/leisure building and the application site in this 
instance extends to some 1.
[...]
PL011 Rev H rec 22.12.17
Planting Plan - Car Park Planting (HVS-TF-00-00-DR-L-60006 Rev 12) rec 22.12.17
Planting Plan – Adjacent to building (HVS-TF-00-00-DR-L-60019 Rev 03) rec 22.12.17 
Planting Plan – Site wide Structural Planting (HVS-TF-00-00-DR-L-60005 Rev 21) rec 
18.01.17
Specification notes and Planting Schedule (HVS-TF-00-00-DR-L-66001 Rev 16) rec 
22.12.17
Site Sections (HVS-TF-00-00-DR-L-61001 Rev 6) rec 22.12.17 
Drainage Details Sheet 4 of 4 (E511-GSP-Z6-XX-DT-C-31018-C Rev 3) rec 18.01.18
Tree Pit planting details (HVS-TF-00-00-DR-L-64001 Rev 5) rec 18.01.18
Email from Terrafirma detailing tree pit construction dated 18.01.18
Email from GTACivils to WBC Drainage and Flood Risk Engineer regarding land drains 
dated 18.01.18 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is completed in 
accordance with the approved plans.

3. The fence hereby permitted shall be installed in accordance with the height, design and 
colour details as shown on approved plan - Fence details (HVS-TF-00-00-DR-L-64005 
Rev 04) rec 22.12.17 prior to the first occupation of the school/community leisure 
development unless otherwise first approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity of the site in accordance with Policies CS6 
and CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012 and policies in the NPPF. 

4. The landscaping (including tree, hedge and shrub planting and lawn areas) of the site 
shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved plans and approved specification 
notes and planting schedule. All landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and approved planting schedule in the first planting season (November-
March) following the installation of the fence hereby approved or the completion of the 
development whichever is the sooner and maintained thereafter. Any retained or newly 
planted  trees, shrubs or hedges which die, become seriously damaged or diseased or 
are rem
[...]
 Framework (NPPF) (2012).

4. ++ Notwithstanding any details outlined on the approved plans listed within this notice, 
prior to the commencement of any above ground works to construct the development 
hereby permitted a detailed landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority which specifies species, planting sizes, 
spaces and numbers of trees/shrubs and hedges to be planted and any existing 
planting to be retained. All landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved scheme within the first planting season (November-March) following the first 
occupation of the dwelling and maintained thereafter. Any retained or newly planted 
trees, shrubs or hedges which die, become seriously damaged or diseased or are 
removed or destroyed within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be 
replaced during the next planting season with specimens of the same size and 
species unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with 
Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM2 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (2016), Supplementary Planning Document 'Design 
(2015)' and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012).

5. ++ Notwithstanding any details outlined on the approved plans listed within this notice, 
prior to the commencement of any above ground works to construct the development 
hereby permitted full details and/or samples of the materials to be used for the 'hard' 
landscape works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 
completed before the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted and 
permanently retained thereafter.

Page 63



6 FEBRUARY 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

40

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities o
[...]
ment 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6e





Page 97





54

5e ENFORCEMENT REPORT                     WARD: PY

Committee: PLANNING COMMITTEE
 
Date of meeting: 27 FEBRUARY 2018 

Subject: UNAUTHORISED OPERATIONAL DEVELOPMENT – 
RETENTION OF A SINGLE STOREY OUTBUILDING IN 
THE REAR GARDEN AT 116 PRINCESS ROAD, 
MAYBURY, WOKING, SURREY, GU22 8ES.

Author: PLANNING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER         DPC
…………………………………………………………………………………………………..

          
1. INTRODUCTION 

At the planning committee held on 14 November 2017 the following report 
below was submitted to the Planning Committee recommending refusal of 
retrospective Planning Permission and seeking authorisation for Enforcement 
action to remedy the breach of planning control by the removal of the 
unauthorised outbuilding. 

Following the Planning Committee acceptance of the Planning Officer 
recommendation for refusing the planning application, the Planning Committee 
also agreed to issuing an Enforcement Notice as recommended, for the 
removal of the unauthorised outbuilding. The agreed period of compliance was 
six months. The Enforcement Notice was issued on 4 December 2017. 
Following the issuing of the Enforcement Notice the applicant’s agent contacted 
Officers asking what action the Local Planning Authority would take if the 
applicant reduced the height to 2.5m or less making the outbuilding permitted 
development.

The Planning Enforcement Officer sought advice from the Council Legal Team 
and was advised that if the height was reduce to 2.5m or less that there was no 
further action that could be taken. 

However, this would have meant that the homeowner would not have complied 
with the requirements of the Enforcement Notice and the Notice would remain 
‘live’ indefinitely.  

On 10 January 2018 the Planning Enforcement Officer visited the property at 
the behest of the home owners and measured the height of the outbuilding at 
2.48m at the highest point of the structure.

Officers are therefore satisfied that the remaining structure meets the criteria 
for Permitted development as set in The Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).

2. RECOMMENDATION    

To withdraw the Enforcement Notice reference No. ENF/2016/00154 (EO645) 
issued on 4 December 2017as the outbuilding now measures a height of 2.48m 
at the highest point of the structure and is therefore Permitted Development 
which does not require Planning Permission. 

Page 99



55

3. PREVIOUS REPORT OF 14 NOVEMBER 2017

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The decision on whether to take enforcement action falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers. 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposed development seeks retrospective planning permission for the retention 
of a detached outbuilding within the rear garden of the property and has been 
submitted following an enforcement investigation. The outbuilding is 6m deep, 4m 
wide and 2.7m high with a flat roof. 

PLANNING STATUS

• Priority Places
• Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE planning permission and authorise formal enforcement proceedings.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is located in the defined urban area and Maybury and 
Sheerwater region of the Borough. The application site is a two storey semi detached 
property sited on an irregular plot due to the position of the site on a corner plot 
bounded by Princess Road and Windsor Way. The rear garden is bounded by timber 
fence. There are two outbuildings in the rear garden, one subject of this planning 
application and a further wooden outbuilding to the rear (west) of the site. There is no 
planning history for the wooden outbuilding, this was constructed over 4 years ago. 

PLANNING HISTORY

None 

CONSULTATIONS

16/1462 Reg’d: 30.12.16 Expires: 22.03.17 Ward: PY

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

14.02.17 BVPI 
Target

21 Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

34/8 On 
Target?

No

LOCATION: 116 Princess Road, Maybury, Woking, Surrey, GU22 8E
[...]
recommended for refusal.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. Site visit photographs  

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse for the following reasons:

1. The detached outbuilding, by reason of its scale, proportions and finishing 
materials results in an outbuilding that does not respect or make a positive 
contribution to the character of the area or pay due regard to the scale, height and 
proportions of adjoining domestic buildings and is detrimental to visual amenity 

Page 103



59

contrary to Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012).

2. The close proximately of the outbuilding to the boundary with No.114 Princess 
Road and No.2 Windsor Way results in a significant overbearing impact, detrimental 
to the amenities of these properties contrary to Policy CS21 of the Woking Core 
Strategy (2012) and the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

It is further recommended that:

a) Enforcement action be authorised to remedy the breach of planning control by 
the removal of the unauthorised outbuilding. This is to be completed within six 
months of the issue of the Enforcement Notice.

Informatives

The plans hereby refused are:

Unnumbered plan showing a location plan received by the Local Planning Authority 
on 22.08.2017

Unnumbered plan showing a block plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 
22.08.2017

Unnumbered plan showing a floorplan, elevations and roof plan received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 22.08.2017

4. EXPEDIENCY OF TAKING ACTION

There is no expediency in taking any further action as it is the opinion of the 
Planning Enforcement Officer that any appeal would be upheld and the Council 
could incur costs against them for pursuing the matter.  

5. RECOMMENDATION

To withdraw the Enforcement Notice reference No. ENF/2016/00154 (EO645) 
issued on 4 December 2017as the outbuilding now measures a height of 2.48m 
at the highest point of the structure and is therefore Permitted Development 
which does not require Planning Permission. 

Page 104


	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	Table of Contents 6 Feb
	Section Headers - A

	6a 2017/0666  D W Burns, Roydon House, Triggs Lane, Woking
	5aa site plan
	5a BRB170666 D W Burns, Roydon House, Triggs Lane

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6b 2017/1447  Land between Railway and Egley Road, Woking
	5ba site plan
	5b JH171447 Land between Railway and Egley Road

	6c 2017/1408  2 White Causeway, Chobham Road, Knaphill
	5ca site plan
	5C BB171408 2 White Causeway, Chobham Road, Knaphill

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6d 2017/0962  Key Lodge, Hook Heath Road, Hook Heath
	5da site plan
	5d BC170962 Key Lodge, Hook Heath Road, Hook Heath

	6e 116 Princess Road, Maybury, Woking (Enforcement)
	5ea site plan
	5e Enforcement 116 Princess Road, Maybury




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 6 February 2018

209

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 6 February 2018
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A Azad
Cllr A J Boote

Cllr I Eastwood

Cllr D Harlow
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillors Mrs H J Addison and J Kingsbury.

Absent: Councillors T Aziz and S Hussain.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 January 
2018 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor T Aziz and Councillor S Hussain.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.



Planning Committee 6 February 2018

210

6a. 2017/0666  D W Burns, Roydon House, Triggs Lane, Woking 

(NOTE 1: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Nuweed Razaq attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Mr 
Toby Hoyle spoke in support.]

[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that one additional letter of 
objection had been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised 
within the representations section of the report.]

[NOTE 3: The Committee were advised of an amendment to Condition 4 as detailed below;

Notwithstanding any details shown on the approved plans listed within condition 02, prior to 
commencement of the development hereby approved, a hard and soft landscaping scheme 
showing details of shrubs, trees and hedges to be planted and details of materials for areas 
of hardstanding, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out and thereafter retained in accordance with 
the approved details unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. All landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme in 
the first planting season (November-March) following the occupation of the buildings or the 
completion of the development (in that phase) whichever is the sooner and maintained 
thereafter. Any retained or newly planted  trees, shrubs or hedges  which die, become 
seriously damaged or diseased or are removed or destroyed  within a period of 5 years 
from the date of planting shall be replaced during the next planting season with specimens 
of the same size and species unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
 
Reason: To preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the locality in 
accordance with Policies CS21 and CS24 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.]

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing two storey retail 
building and ancillary buildings (A1) and the erection of a two storey building comprising 
seven self contained flats (C3) (three one-bedroom and four two-bedroom) with ancillary 
facilities and new vehicular access. The proposed flats would have vehicular access from 
Royal Oak Road and pedestrian access from Triggs Lane.    

Councillor Mrs H Addison, Ward Councillor, had called the application to the Planning 
Committee for consideration due to concerns including over-development of the site, mass, 
bulk and scale and parking close to the Triggs Lane junction. Councillor Mrs H Addison 
spoke in objection to the application and in addition to the above, also raised concerns over 
reduction of light and overshadowing of neighbouring properties.

Some Members of the Committee were supportive of the concerns raised by Councillor 
Mrs H Addison, particularly with the issues around parking which they thought would 
exacerbate existing problems on Royal Oak Road and Triggs Lane. It was noted that the 
provision of parking for the application was in line with the Council’s current Parking Policy. 
Following a query, the Planning Officer confirmed that Condition 10 addressed concerns 
regarding visibility at the junction due to the parking.

Other Members of the Committee thought that the proposal represented an acceptable 
development and was in keeping with the surrounding area, which it was noted included 
other flats in close proximity.



Planning Committee 6 February 2018

211

Following a concern which had been raised by the public speaker, the Committee asked for 
clarification on whether any of the garden area of number 1 Royal Oak Road would be 
used as part of the proposed application. The Planning Officer confirmed that the 
application did not propose any change to the boundary line, although it was noted this 
could have occurred prior to submission.

Councillor D Harlow proposed and it was duly seconded that the application be refused on 
the grounds that the proposed development would, by reason of its excessive size, mass 
and bulk, represent an unacceptable form of development which would represent an 
insensitive addition to the street scene, adversely affecting the character and appearance 
of the area contrary to Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012. 

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against refusal of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs A Azad, D Harlow, C Rana and Cllr M A Whitehand.

TOTAL:  4

Against: Cllrs A J Boote, I Eastwood and L M N Morales

TOTAL:  3

Present but not voting: Cllrs G G Chrystie (Chairman)

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore refused.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused for the reasons detailed in these minutes.

6b. 2017/1447  Land between Railway and Egley Road, Woking 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that one additional letter of 
objection had been received, which stated the fence would be an eyesore and commented 
on the Council’s involvement in the project. The objector also raised concern that trees 
would be removed; it was confirmed by the Planning Officer that they would not.]

[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that forty-two additional letters of 
support had been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised 
within the representations section of the report.]

[NOTE 3: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an amendment to Condition 1, 
which should refer to the conventional three year time limit.]

The Committee considered an application that sought full planning permission for the 
erection of additional secure fence to school boundary, landscaping revisions and minor 
works within car park area.



Planning Committee 6 February 2018

212

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6c. 2017/1408  2 White Causeway, Chobham Road, Knaphill 

The Committee considered a full planning application for the erection of a replacement 
dwelling following demolition of existing dwelling with associated landscaping and ancillary 
works.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions.

6d. 2017/0962  Key Lodge, Hook Heath Road, Hook Heath 

[NOTE: The Committee was advised of an additional Condition as set out below;

The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until a construction 
methodology statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA which 
shall demonstrate how the development shall be constructed so as to minimise disturbance 
to neighbouring properties.

Reason: In the interest of protecting general amenity in accordance with Policy CS21 of the 
Woking Core Strategy 2012.]

The Committee considered an application which sought permission to erect a two storey 
front extension, a first floor replacement side addition, extension of the existing ground floor 
side element and installation of pitched roof over with internal layout alterations. 
 
The application was deferred at the Planning Committee Meeting on the 14 November 
2017 to seek clarification in relation to the position of the northern boundary between the 
application property and Foxley House. Following this deferral the Council commissioned 
an independent chartered building surveyor to gather any evidence that was deemed 
appropriate to establish the most plausible position of the boundary. The conclusions were 
summarised in the application report. It was noted that as the proposed development fell 
within the red line as outlined on the plans, any dispute over its accuracy would be a civil 
issue and would not be regarded as a material planning consideration for the purposes of 
the application. If approved, Informative 6 stated that Planning permission did not convey 
the right to enter onto or build on land that was not within the applicant’s ownership.

Councillor A Azad proposed and it was duly seconded that the application be refused on 
the grounds that the proposed development would, by further concentrating the massing of 
the built form towards the north-eastern corner of the plot, fail to preserve the character of 
the Hook Heath area contrary to Policy BE1 of the Hook Heath Neighbourhood Plan.

Discussion ensued on the proposal to refuse the application.  

Following a point of order it was clarified by the Head of Democratic and Legal Services 
that although the item was deferred on 14 November 2017 to allow for an independent 
boundary survey to be commissioned, on this occasion it did not prohibit the Committee 
from discussing the advantages and disadvantages of the application further.



Planning Committee 6 February 2018

213

The Development Manager advised Members that the motion for refusal may be difficult to 
defend at Appeal as the Planning Officers view was that this was a modest extension that 
would cause little harm to the neighbouring property or surrounding area.

Some Councillors thought that the proposal would actually enhance the current property 
and as demonstrated in the presentation slides the recessed nature of the window in the 
proposed extension meant that the views from the extension into the neighbouring property 
would be more restricted than those already obtainable from the existing first floor bedroom 
window.

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against refusal of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs A Azad, A J Boote, D Harlow, C Rana and Cllr M A 

Whitehand.

TOTAL:  5

Against: Cllrs I Eastwood and L M N Morales

TOTAL:  2

Present but not voting: Cllrs G G Chrystie (Chairman)

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore refused.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused for the reasons detailed in these minutes.

6e. 116 Princess Road, Maybury, Woking (Enforcement) 

The Committee considered withdrawal of a planning enforcement notice relating to the 
erection of a single storey outbuilding in the rear garden at 116 Princess Road, Maybury, 
Woking, GU22 8ES.

RESOLVED

That Enforcement Notice reference No.ENF/2016/00154 (EO645) issued on 4 
December 2017 be withdrawn as the outbuilding now measures a height of 2.48m at 
the highest point of the structure and is therefore now covered under Permitted 
Development and does not require Planning Permission.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


